Request for Proposals, R1277902P1, for Airport Planning Consultant Services was 
approved for solicitation on October 28, 2014. 

B. The Parties entered into an agreement on June 23, 2015 ("Agreement") to 
provide Airport Planning Consultant Services in the total maximum not to exceed amount of 
Four Million Eight Hundred Thousand Dollars ($4,800,000). 

C. · The Agreement expires on June 22, 2020. 

D. The Parties desire to amend the Agreement to add two (2) additional one (1) 
year renewal terms, give authority to the Director of Aviation to exercise the options to renew, 
add a required CBE provision, and increase the total maximum not to exceed amount.

[...]

Article 5 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

Absent amendment, the total cumulative amount authorized for all Work Authorizations 
issued under this Agreement to CONSULTANT may not exceed Four Million Five 
Flundred Si>cty Thousand Dollars ($4,560,000) Seven Million Sixty Thousand Dollars 

($7,060,000) for labor and Two l=l1,mdred Forty Thousand Dollars {$240,000} Three 
Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($340,000) for reimbursables, for a total maximum not 
to exceed Agreement amount of Four Million eight l=lundred Thousand Dollars 
{$4,800,000) Seven Million Four Hundred Thousand Dollars ($7,400,000). The method of 
compensation to be paid under each individual Work Authorization shall be pursuant to 
one or a combination of the following: 

5. Section 5.1.4 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

5.1.4 Reimbursable Expenses. County has established a maximum amount not-to­
exceed of T1 ... 10 l=lundred Forty Thousand Dollars {$240,000.00) Three Hundred Forty 
Thousand Dollars ($340,000.00) for potential reimbursable expenses which may be 
utilized pursuant to Section 5.3. Unused amounts of those monies established for 
reimbursable expenses shall be retained by County. 

6. The Agreement is amended to create Section 9.9, as follows (underlining omitted):